City of Rochester, New Hampshire

Department of Building, Zoning and Licensing Services
31 Wakefield Street * Rochester, NH 03867
(603) 332-3508 * Fax (603) 509-1912

“ﬂ SEP 20 2017
APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE )

DE@EUWEW

- \/
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SP
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT Hl ME
CITY OF ROCHESTER CASENO_A0O[FH- 12
DATE FILED & ] ,:a_m] 3+
Phone No: 603-475-5702 ricazio4({dicomcast.net \ § ha 1 \ bhl
ZMING BOARD CLERK

Name of applicant: RIGZ Enterprises, I.I.C, Rich Rigazio

Address: 167 Lafayette Road, Seabrook, NH 03874

Owner of property concerned: same
(If the same as applicant, write "same")

Address: same
(If the same as applicant, write "same")

Location: 17 Signal Street, Rochester, NH 03867

Map No.:__120 Lot No.: _19 Zone: Downtown Commercial

Description of property: Existing 4800+ /- SF building with limited parking. Used as power equipment

sales and service business.

Proposed use or existing use affected: 1000 SF building addition to existing building with additional
parking and stormwatet infrastructure.

The undersigned hereby requests a variance to the terms of Article 42.6.c.3.B.ii.b, Section Table
19-B (footnote 1) _and asked that said terms be waived to permit The addition to the existing
building on Map 120 Lot 19 to be allowed to have a 3.1 ft side setback.

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist which prevent the proper enjoyment of
his land under the strict terms of the Zoning (‘)}d{xapce and IﬁUS constitute grounds}or a variance.
S
Signed_ gf f /\ 09/20/17
(Apphcant)
EMAIL: ricazio4(@ comcast.net

JAPLAN\ZBA\Applications\Variance application.pg1.doc2016




CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE
Case #

Date: 9/20/17

A Variance is requested by

from Section 42.6.c.3.B.ii.b Subsection__Table 19-B (footnote 1)

of the Zoning Ordinance to permit;_A side yard setback of 3.1ft (min.) for the 1000sf

addition off the northeast corner of the rear of the existing building

at__17 Signal Street Map_120 Lot__ 19 Zone___DC

Facts supporting this request:

1) The proposed use would not diminish surrounding property values because;  The

proposed addition will not diminish surrounding property values because it will be attached to an existing
commercial use. The proposed addition was otiented to have its rear wall running along the same plane

as the existing building and not make the non-conformity of the existing building more non-conforming.

As recently as 1997 the building on Lot 19 extended to the paved area along the northern property line

and was within 0.8 ft of the side property line. The existing structure is within 5.7 ft of the side property

line today. The setback is 10 ft according to the footnote of the dimensional table which requires the

Residential zone setback to be applied to the Downtown Commercial zone property when the zones are

adjacent. Sutrounding Property values will not be diminished because the use of the building and
property on Map 120 lot 19 has always been commercial. The proposal will not change this.

2) Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest because:
Granitng the variance is in the public interest because the addition for which the variance is sought does
not make the existing building any more non-conforming. The non-conformance of the existing building

and its proposed addition creates no change to the public interest.

3.) Denial of the variance_would result in unnecessary hardship to the owner because of the

following special circumstances of the property:_ The existing building was built circa 1998

which pre-dates the current Zoning Section & Subsection in question; so it too is in non-conformance.
Surrounding propetties are also non-conforming, many more so that the property in question. Map 120

Lot 18, for instance, is supposed to have a 10 ft side setback and 25 ft rear setback. The structure on lot

18 has a 1 ft side setback and a 0.5 ft+/- rear setback. Denial of the variance for the proposed addition

would result in unnecessary hardship because the surrounding properties ate all in non-conforming

configurations, the existing building that is being added onto was built at a time where the footnote

creating the non-conformity did not exist in the dimensional table. The existing building being added on




to 1s itself is within the side setback today. If the 10 ft setback had existed at the time of construction the

building would have been built to respect that setback and also likely would have been oriented to run

parallel to the side property line to avoid the issue we are addressing with the variance. By adding on to
the non-conforming structure and following the same plane of the existing bulding’s side wall the
proposal does not make the structure any more non-conforming.

4.) Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: _ Substantial justice will be done

by allowing the variance because the existing building was constructed circa 1998 at a time when there

was 1o side setback. The building on Map 120 Lot 19 existed prior to the conflicting Zoning dimensional

table footnote requiring the setback of the adjacent residential zone be applied, in this case 2 10 ft side

and 25 ft rear. Additionally, all other adjacent buildings, in both the DC and R2 zones, pre-date the

current Zoning Section & Subsection and are also non-conforming in either the side or rear setbacks.

The proposed addition was oriented to have its rear wall running along the same plane as the existing

building, and thus not be any more non-conforming than the existing structure. As stated previously the

building on lot 18 is 1 ft from its side property line. The proposed addition would be 3.1 ft from the side

property line of lot 19. All other requirements of the dimensional ordinance for the Downtown

Commercial Zone are respected.

5.) The use is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance because: The proposal is not contrary

to the spirit to the ordinance because the Downtown Commercial District allows Commercial buildings

to have no side or rear setback when the surrounding propetties are also in the DC Zone. All of the

abutting properties are also non-conforming, some much mote so than the proposal on lot 19. This non-

conformity was created by revision to the ordinance and rezoning over the yvears. As we’ve demonstrated

the existing subject building, and all other adiacent buildings in both the DC and R2 zones, pre-date the

current Zoning Section & Subsection. Granting this variance would be in the spirit, and consistency, of

the existing neighborhood setbacks. And more importantly, consistent with the true intent of Section

42.6.c.3.B.1i.a; stating there are no side or rear vard setbacks in within the DC Zone.

M_WQAM\&J _ Date: 9/20/17
chard R. Lundborn, P.E.
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CLD | Fuss & O'Neill

September 20, 2017

James Grant

Director of Building, Zoning, and Licensing Services
Rochester City Hall

31 Wakefield Street

Rochester, NH 03867

Re:  City Beverage Site Development
17 Signal Street, Rochester, NH 03867
Tax Map 102, Lot 19
Variance Application Narrative
CLD | Fuss & O’Neill Reference No. 17-0235

Dear Mr. Grant,

On behalf of RIGZ Enterprises, LLC, CLD | Fuss & O’Neill is submitting a variance from Section
42.6.c.3.B.ii.b Subsection Table 19-B (footnote 1) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a non-
conforming side yard setback for the proposed addition to the existing 17 Signal Street building.
The property is located within the Downtown Commercial Zone, and Special Downtown Ovetlay
District, and abuts the R2 Zone.

'The property owner of 17 Signal Street wishes to build an addition, in the rear of the propetty,
which will facilitate the conversion of the existing business to a package store. The addition and
associated pavement will create a loading dock, bathroom facilities, and employee parking area. This
addition of 1000sf will maintain a consistent plane along the building’s eastern fagade. In doing so,
the rear corner of the addition will be 3.1ft from the side property line (to the east). Per Section
42.6.c.3.B.ii.b, and Table 19-B (footnote 1) of the Zoning Ordinance, this proposed setback does
not meet minimum side yard setback of 10ft. Although the eastern corner of the existing building is
5.7ft, which is also non-conforming. Due to the existing building and the proposed addition being
non-conforming, and as further outlined in the Variance Application submitted herein, the propetty
owner is requesting a variance.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (207) 363-0669 x314 ot
Rickl.{@cldengineers.com.

Very truly yours,
Rick R. Lundborn, P.E.
RRL:fsd

Enclosures
ccw/encls. RIGZ Enterprises, LLC

CONNECTICUT | MAINE | MASSACHUSETTS | NEW HAMPSHIRE| NEW YORK| RHODE ISLAND ISOUTH CAROLINA | VERMONT

h , NH 03101 ¢ ph: 603.668.8223 ¢ fx: 603.668.8802 ¢ www.cldengineers.com

540 C ial Street ¢ M,



0gcjo 9ce

‘auBy UMOYS BSoy] uey) 1061e] 9q Aew YoyM S82/S JOj wnwiuiw S84inbal (SFAHN) SOOINISS [eJUSILOIAUT JO UOISING S1IYSTWBH MBN 8U} 18mas AYD JNOY}M Sjof 10 joN

"9U0 puoAeq yun Bulfemp jeuonippe Jad peinbai S| 8aIe JO1 JO Joa) 1enDs Q000 ) JOMBS pue JOJEm (JOq oYM $OJ J0H Z SJON
"BUOZ [BQUBPISEI DUILIOIDE 81} 10 SUOZ [E10IaLILIOD JOBIQNS BYJ Ul ¥IRGISS BPIS PalNbal 8y} 4O Jobile] 8yj 84 [feys JOL)SID [ERUIPISal U} BUILIOIPE SPIS BY) UO YOBQIIS 3PIS 8Y) JOLISIP [RUSPISaI B ujojpe Jey) SJ0jJoF | SjON

- - - - - - - - - 0s - sasn Iiv|
_ 3 3041 ALINVED
sBuIy Ansuaq (g) (@)61 2y PUE SPIEPUEIS [BUOISUBWIQ - 612 UOHISS 995! - - - € 14 L0} - (474 §8 | z0054/000S ool 00002 sasn IV
5 e TVIOHIWWOD AVMHOIH|
splepuRlS [euoisusLUI] - 61 ‘2t Uohoes sag| - - - € s¢ L0 - oL 7] 2 0005 08 00004 sesn v
> - .._<_0¢mEEOUm0|En_O
sBuy Aisusq (8)(@)6L gy uowes ses| 0z - 4 S Sl - ot - - 200$.2/000§ ov 000'Y sasn Iy
= = . 2l (0Q) VIONIWINGD NMOLNMOQ
] (1ved) sal0ig sauolg (1984) (@8} {1e2) »mnmww, 02 .MWM«%“”HWM_ (1@ay) a _m””wv
W) it} 10 PJEPUE]S [EUOISUSWIP OU S| 318U} SUesw ,, -, wBeH | jousquinp || jousquiny | seay juoly oy : - abejuoig
wnwixe | wnwugy | wnunxey | wnuugy wnwipey | winwny E:Hﬂus. - \.””._—N_:_E wnuwuy H.u:..k.ﬂ.s._‘ SLORILSIA ONINOZ TVIONINWNOD
S09Usl9)ey pue ‘sajoN spiepuelg syoeqies s3on

1-/-8 '9@PIULIOD S8IUBUIPIO PUB SBPoD U} Aq payie)
¥1-2Z-p :liouno A1 e Aq paidopy

¥102/4/8 SLOIYLSIA IVIOYIAWNOD - SQYVANV.LS TYNOISNIWIA g-6) 318Vl



dyd-xepuijwos-Answiojold 1aioldxs//:sdpy

=
[-]
-~
-
]
-]
]
A
]
n
<

- M3OIdX3LDINNOD

F =1
2102/02/6

w 4210/dX3 1 DIANNOD




8102 m__—._.— 0l4ssassy :asegejeq ‘pasjueliem Jou si pue mm:m_._o (o)} uow_‘n:m S «:n 1081100 8q 0] paAsI9q SI uoljewlojul siy] Jowiejosig
00%'1EL  [1e0L wpai) dg | (9ey'lel  [vewoL | ~ VIONIWNOD[ose] BN Buid | 9QTE-MMANVH| LZE[ONTeed | 09'€6EwCNS/HS Bl | 00095 0['VH/OV [€10L
00¥'1€1 A - C OWS6ECL 000ELO  O) SUSVAMVARNG 950 | MBuMauvH ize |
8po)  pueq SSe() anep o B Tpow npyy anjeA  lojoe4 Ssjunaoud 14 apon |
S8ION R I P S B postesddy % EW % | ZWI % LB pal e ublaN  [py  8oudun snlel o adf puet  adAiiun ) wdeg SUNJOON| o uopduosaq a8
— — PV [AJUCSE MOLLIES C
[ :ubis | AAVEH] o] owenr | T L]
d3nvd 1| 10008 18]
73AT1 4| odop ¥3IsIHOOM| QM| a |
_ . _ ~ |ZeHpoojd
VINIDHIA  MA DHO AQY NMO Z00Z/08/8 9078 MAN 9.00009} 190 66MMS| Jdwixg SNsus?)
VINIDHIA  MA OHO 00 dO¥d ¥00Z/04/6 002220} D'068°) NOIS 662 v00Z/9e/E| svo| o | u
VINIDHIA  MA HHO AQY NMO 100Z/E/Z) JOVWYQ T4 800Z/84/€ 30 000'} SHIVdIM 289120 100242V warmaol 6 3 0
VINIDHIA|  MA DHO AQY NMO 5002/42/4 S00Z/8HE 30 0007 OMLOTE 8920 L0022V [ wawasao| 2 N | 00M MOLNMOG  oidl Z |
YNS3A| A JONVHO 0330 5102102/ 8002/81/E 30000 IHUILVM  S0Z1-L0 L002/8MZl dioseq | epon | WeW | % | dpseq | epop | wel
__WNOF1_ V1 9HOQAY NMO 9)02/6219 o SI02I2 D599 ONIEWN'd.  £9Y6  ¥H0ZMIZL SHOLIVH AL¥3d0dd
3uweN | >m jinssy aeq [ pUETTINg] ntuwwh_ ‘4 9ponpad  JSIAlSET Q0  unowy m_._om,wnu ;wnE:Z 3jeq
_ ] NOILYIWNOHNI ALIALLOY S1IINY3d oNIaTing
1 T
I . ON ON £L6HLITL 162866 39H0ID TAVHOMN | wo) Junowy s zmo&m__wuwmmog . mﬂ.ﬁ_u.d_
~ Tuoseeypig . - CON ON vL6LLIL ¥98-820L  XINOY B SIAVAYd | 3
T ToN o b261/2) S9E620L  1AUNIHSIOWMVd| | . ‘Sullpg ( pusTIeio] SO0 0 "SUIEg Y/ED
_. ON ON 6L611E/1 99E-820)  MAMIINI SiQvavd| | SWESHIBH | 'SUIEE 0 'SHUN | LM JBA0D) JOON TIAVHO+UYL
=N 1028 61 S107 02} dYWW SINIBNOD ¥ ON ON  Quossymold /661928 ¢  6¥S-LvBk  ITIMHHLVE10D %cm foualx3 LY OIWHO Alueuiid bunel 1661
10 [eARY ¥ ON _ON 000°00¢ bpigsputien SlOZ0ZE b 8evZscy  IMIMHHLvalop| | MIOH®HTE TIPIE OIS OSIA M (U)e Wi OATE-HMAUVH
381 104 SOION — 9NBATOO0SSY  BOA ISL A 90UdoleS  pod aes oleq  odhL  Jow ebol 1000815 Se PayISSefd Ajuiewl puel jo Qv 9G° SUIEJUOD [80Jed SIYL|
G dSY el "190V 1vd | 1omusiaxvl NOILVISO:NI S31VS NOILJIHOS3A JALLVHHYN
. —_— - Je1sod |
£ # Pl J0Ud | L] 0102/92/8 os/00z'€ze 00T€ZE  oor'lEl 9 008 ook'seh  Ad RE 040 7 T AL,
[z #Plioud | 9g:vz:60] 91/62/90 j €z , . . 01's8 _ : (D | T4/ A0IdAS
_ : . VLOZILZI o Pu3 J89A|00Z'€2¢ 002'eZE 00l 9 009  001'S8L A ZE LT | SN
[L#Dlioud | awyl | ojeq Z102/02/6 floy PUZ] 1294 |00Z'E2E 00z'eze  00¥IEL 9% 0029 00184 A lEe Tl | : a1
'€ #P) Joud ASY ISVl  cioewis 10y Pu3 J88A|002°EZE 0TEZE  00VIEL 9% 009 00LS8l ALz 287 FOVTIA AV LS HLIB EZE -} 19945
_ THPIIONG [T omenl HOEEU 10 PuZ 1E3A/006'60€ 005608 00¥'1EL 9 0049 00K MoIE W0z -7 oumg
[ #P10Hd |5 e 5102/1/0} pus-IeaA|00G'60¢ 00§60€  00VIEL  9F 009 00FMLL M IE 507 - ¥7108YD 3 WYITHM H HLYE10J ') Joumo.
E#PIONd | =Ly OM0Uas Ilo¥ Pu3 JEA)005'60€ 005606 00YIEL 95 000 00Vl AlzE 942 _ HINMOSNOIA3Hd
T #PlIOUd | LI0ZILI6 oy pu3 JeaA|005°60¢ 00S'60€  00ViEL 9§ 009 OOV'LLL N1 L0e [iadfL | 11G7y2880] eIsod
| # Pl 10ld ajeq S3l0N onjeA PSISSy  enjep |ejoL  anjep puel ezigpuel swe)piA  enepBpig 1) esn uxxel _ ﬁ TEST) b ...ch I " HN h0idnS
gNd3qEssn | 000064000210 @ 189J8d INIWSSISSV SNOTATEd Y00uav3S [ AoumL
segradoag 9 ——o | 9v|edkL Jun pue volieoie, ol i . s IRRUS
"] SIm g dsy |—— v _ 8v9 ljpoegy | 8 ¥9|:piey yun DS Jod anjep oL | 1s000py 1o%/e|\|:801n05 EETETCECRYT B
H QH.NHQ ] 96°0|:pueT [Ej0{ 005°60¢ 0¥ I€1 0050 00£'9 0¥ 121 o2l 10| — s TG
——— 825 107 pasejug : : : h ‘ 129 e -y — . R
— jeusio _ o |00g'60e 00¥' 1€} 0950 009 00%'124 pied jeo, | =l
- _ OT1 SISRIJUILNG Z9IY '} BUmQ
R [ _#wn dIHSHYINMO
691/¢ _ 005608 O0V'IEL 0950 0049 00¥' 121 743 ¥3LSIHOOY ‘LIS WNOIS| I
| Wydesp __ uopduoseq (e6s anep [elo] aNApUe]  eZgpue]  swaljpleA  anjeAbuping  8pogasn RIDAsanG/uoR8Iq | ONWY | ON
AYVININS TVSIVEddY SS3008d N NOILYJ0T ALY3d0¥ud
49)89Yd0
i6ELI }$0YI0Y qdvo €101 101 101 Y2014 dviN
005°60€  :03SSISSV VLOL vIoN3WWoo 140} 0000 6100 0¢lL0



Variance Application Checklist

X] Complete the application form.

XI  You must complete the "Criteria for a Variance™ sheet, addressing the 5 items set forth by the NH
Supreme Court governing the granting of Variances.

IX A narrative explaining what you are requesting the variance for.

[ Iif the applicant is not the property owner, he/she must supply a note signed by the property owner stating

his/her knowledge of the application being submitted to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. The property
owner will receive a copy of the public hearing notice by certified mail along with the abutters.

X

A sketch (see attached example) including the following.

XI  Measurements of the distances from any existing structure to the lot lines.
If the proposed structure is not attached to the building you will need the distance between
buildings.
XI Dimensions of the lot. (If the variance is requesting relief from a setback
regulation — The Zoning Board of Adjustment requires a certified plot plan
of the property, if that is not available, you can ask for a waiver —
see the secretary for details)

[] Photographs, if you have them.

Abutter's list. This information must be obtained from the Zoning Clerk in the Building, Zoning and
Licensing Office from their computer. The applicant must pay the cost of the certified fee for each
abutter, applicant and any other applicable person on the abutter list, including applicant (at this time
the fee is $3.81 each)(See Zoning Secretary for Current Fee )

X

] If there are wetlands on the parcel, refer to the City's Ordinance Chapter 42.12 (c) for wetland buffers of 50’

and 75
] Prior to applying for a variance regarding wetlands, the applicant must receive all necessary State permits.

= Application fee $175.00 (make check payable to City of Rochester). A check for the certified mail amount is
also due when the application is submitted. One check is sufficient for both fees.
One Electronic (PDF) and ten (10) copies are required.

All of the above information must be completed and submitted to the Building, Zoning Department on or before the
deadline date, or the application will be considered incomplete and will be postponed until the next scheduled meeting,
or until all the requirements have been met.

NOTE: All applications will be allowed one (1) postponement of the hearing on their application, and shall notify the
Building & Zoning Office in writing of their intent to postpone such hearing at least two (2) days prior to the meeting at
which their application is to be considered. If the applicant requests a second (2"") postponement of the hearing,
the application will be considered to have been withdrawn and the applicant must file a new application with
the Board in order to receive a hearing. The provisions of this paragraph shall not apply to any postponement
requested by an applicant as a result of the inability of the Zoning Board of Adjustment to provide the applicant with a
five-member board for the hearing on the application.

The applicant or their representative MUST attend the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting
to present their case, or no action will be taken.
If you have any questions with any of these requirements, please call Karen Grenier ‘
603-332-3976 or e-mail at karen.grenier@rochesternh.net e 1 ) e
i { T
pT e 09/20/17

f )

Applicant Signature & Date

EMAIL: rivazio4{il.comcast.net

F:\Proj2017\170235 Jewett SignalSt Site Plan\Civil3\Documents\Permits\ZBA\1_variance_application_checklist 2016 1.doc



Subject Property:

Parcel Number:

0 Abutters List Report

Rochester, NH
September 20, 2017

0120-0019-0000

Mailing Address:

RIGZ ENTERPRISES LLC

CAMA Number:  0120-0019-0000 167 LAFAYETTE RD

Property Address: 17 SIGNAL ST SEABROOK, NH 03874-4511
HA0. LoF

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 0120-0011-0000 Mailing Address: SALVATION ARMY THE

CAMA Number: ~ 0120-0011-0000 10 OLDE FARM LN

Property Address: 10 OLDE FARM LN ROCHESTER, NH 03867-2310

Parcel Number: 0120-0018-0000 Mailing Address: LABBE DEVELOPMENT INC

CAMA Number;  0120-0018-0000 4 ALBERT ST

Property Address: 11 OLDE FARM LN SOMERSWORTH, NH 03878

Parcel Number:  0120-0019-0000 Mailing Address: RIGZ ENTERPRISES LLC

CAMA Number:  0120-0019-0000 167 LAFAYETTE RD

Property Address: 17 SIGNAL ST SEABROOK, NH 03874-4511

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

Parcel Number:
CAMA Number:
Property Address:

0120-0021-0000
0120-0021-0000
0 SIGNAL ST

0120-0022-0000
0120-0022-0000
2 LEONARD ST

0120-0315-0000
0120-0315-0000
24 SIGNAL ST

0120-0316-0000
0120-0316-0000
0 SIGNAL ST

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address:

THIBAUDEAU DANIEL & LOUISE R
REVOC LIVING TRUST %

31 HANCOCK ST

ROCHESTER, NH 03867-3528

2 LEONARD STREET LLC & MOSER
DOLUNAY

12 PLEASANT ST APT 1

SAUGUS, MA 01906

LAM JW BROTHERS LLC
24 SIGNAL ST
ROCHESTER, NH 03867-2733

24 SIGNAL ST
ROCHESTER, NH 03867-2733

701k 2710 0ODO 9112 3729

701k 2710 DOOO 9112 373k
70LL 2710 0000 9112 3743

70Lk 2710 DOOD 9112 3712
701k 2710 000D 9112 3750

7?01k 2710 000D 9112 3927

& ! X
e 1 et e

www.cai-tech.com
Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.

9/20/2017 Page 1 of 1

Abutters List Report - Rochester, NH
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